REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD5532*

conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
ORDERING GUIDE
Output Output Package Package
Model Function Impedance Voltage Span Description Option
AD5532ABC-1 32 DACs, 32-Channel SHA 0.5 Ω typ 10 V 74-Lead LFBGA BC-74
AD5532ABC-2 32 DACs, 32-Channel SHA 0.5 Ω typ 20 V 74-Lead LFBGA BC-74
AD5532ABC-3 32 DACs, 32-Channel SHA 500 Ω typ 10 V 74-Lead LFBGA BC-74
AD5532ABC-5 32 DACs, 32-Channel SHA 1 kΩ typ 10 V 74-Lead LFBGA BC-74
AD5533ABC-1* 32-Channel SHA Only 0.5 Ω typ 10 V 74-Lead LFBGA BC-74
EVAL-AD5532EB Evaluation Board
*Separate Data Sheet.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD5532 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. 0
AD5532
–7–
PIN CONFIGURATION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
74-Lead LFBGA Ball Configuration
LFBGA Ball LFBGA Ball LFBGA Ball
Number Name Number Name Number Name
A1 N/C C10 AVCC1 J10 VO9
A2 A4 C11 REF_OUT J11 VO11
A3 A2 D1 VO20 K1 VO17
A4 A0 D2 DAC_GND2 K2 VO15
A5 CS/SYNC D10 AVCC2 K3 VO27
A6 DVCC D11 OFFS_OUT K4 VSS3
A7 SCLK E1 VO26 K5 VSS1
A8 OFFSET_SEL E2 VO14 K6 VSS4
A9 BUSY E10 AGND1 K7 VDD2
A10 TRACK/RESET E11 OFFS_IN K8 VO2
A11 N/C F1 VO25 K9 VO10
B1 VO16 F2 VO21 K10 VO13
B2 N/C F10 AGND2 K11 VO12
B3 A3 F11 VO6 L1 N/C
B4 A1 G1 VO24 L2 VO28
B5 WR G2 VO8 L3 VO29
B6 DGND G10 VO5 L4 VO30
B7 DIN G11 VO3 L5 VDD3
B8 CAL H1 VO23 L6 VDD1
B9 SER/PAR H2 VIN L7 VDD4
B10 DOUT H10 VO4 L8 VO31
B11 REF_IN H11 VO7 L9 VO0